
House of Representatives 

sHB5026 / File No. 4  1
 

General Assembly File No. 4
February Session, 2002 Substitute House Bill No. 5026

 
 
 
 

House of Representatives, February 22, 2002 
 
The Committee on Appropriations reported through REP. 
DYSON of the 94th Dist., Chairperson of the Committee on the 
part of the House, that the substitute bill ought to pass. 
 

 
 

 
AN ACT MAKING TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO SPECIAL ACT 01-1 
OF THE NOVEMBER 15 SPECIAL SESSION.  

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. (Effective from passage) Notwithstanding the provisions of 1 
section 3-99c of the general statutes, up to $730,000 of the costs 2 
incurred by the Secretary of the State, for Other Expenses, during the 3 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2002, shall be paid from the commercial 4 
recording account established under said section 3-99c.  5 

Sec. 2. (Effective from passage) Notwithstanding the provisions of 6 
subsection (a) of section 30 of special act 01-1 of the June special 7 
session, as amended by special act 01-1 of the November 15 special 8 
session, the sum of $4,000,000 appropriated to the State Comptroller in 9 
subsection (a) of section 35 of special act 00-13, and carried forward by 10 
subsection (b) of said section 35, for Core Financial Systems, shall be 11 
credited to the resources of the General Fund for the fiscal year ending 12 
June 30, 2002. 13 



sHB5026 File No. 4
 

sHB5026 / File No. 4  2
 

Sec. 3. (Effective from passage) Notwithstanding the provisions of 14 
subsection (a) of section 31 of special act 01-1 of the June special 15 
session, as amended by special act 01-1 of the November 15 special 16 
session, the sum of $280,000 appropriated to the Office of Policy and 17 
Management in section 11 of special act 99-10, as amended by section 1 18 
of special act 00-13, for Other Expenses, shall be credited to the 19 
resources of the General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2002. 20 

Sec. 4. (Effective from passage) Notwithstanding the provisions of 21 
subsection (d) of section 31 of special act 01-1 of the June special 22 
session, as amended by special act 01-1 of the November 15 special 23 
session, the sum of $710,446 appropriated to the Office of Policy and 24 
Management in section 11 of special act 99-10, as amended by section 1 25 
of special act 00-13, for PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS, 26 
Drug Enforcement Program, shall be credited to the resources of the 27 
General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2002. 28 

Sec. 5. (Effective from passage) Notwithstanding the provisions of 29 
subsection (f) of section 31 of special act 01-1 of the June special 30 
session, as amended by special act 01-1 of the November 15 special 31 
session, the sum of $250,000 appropriated to the Office of Policy and 32 
Management in subsection (a) of section 35 of special act 00-13, and 33 
carried forward by subsection (b) of said section 35, for Health 34 
Insurance Consultant, shall be credited to the resources of the General 35 
Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2002. 36 

Sec. 6. (Effective from passage) Notwithstanding the provisions of 37 
subsection (h) of section 31 of special act 01-1 of the June special 38 
session, as amended by special act 01-1 of the November 15 special 39 
session, the sum of $45,000 appropriated to the Office of Policy and 40 
Management in section 11 of special act 99-10, as amended by section 1 41 
of special act 00-13, for High Efficiency Licensing Program, shall be 42 
credited to the resources of the General Fund for the fiscal year ending 43 
June 30, 2002. 44 



sHB5026 File No. 4
 

sHB5026 / File No. 4  3
 

Sec. 7. (Effective from passage) Notwithstanding the provisions of 45 
subsection (c) of section 4-101a of the general statutes, the sum of 46 
$420,000 appropriated to the Office of Health Care Access in 47 
subsection (a) of section 43 of special act 99-10, for the Distressed 48 
Hospitals Loan Program, and transferred to the Office of Policy and 49 
Management in section 51 of public act 00-2 of the June special session, 50 
for the Hospital Grant and Assistance Program, shall be credited to the 51 
resources of the General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2002. 52 

Sec. 8. (Effective from passage) The sum of $400,000 made available for 53 
expenditure pursuant to subsection (d) of section 4-28e of the general 54 
statutes, and carried forward in section 59 of special act 01-1 of the 55 
June special session, as amended by special act 01-1 of the November 56 
15 special session, shall be credited to the resources of the General 57 
Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2002. 58 

Sec. 9. (Effective from passage) Notwithstanding the provisions of 59 
section 60 of special act 01-1 of the June special session, as amended by 60 
special act 01-1 of the November 15 special session, the sum of 61 
$500,000 appropriated to the Department of Social Services in section 62 
11 of special act 99-10, as amended by section 1 of special act 00-13, for 63 
Other Expenses, shall be credited to the resources of the General Fund 64 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2002. 65 

Sec. 10. (Effective from passage) Notwithstanding the provisions of 66 
section 67 of special act 01-1 of the June special session, as amended by 67 
special act 01-1 of the November 15 special session, the sum of 68 
$376,000 appropriated to the Office of Workforce Competitiveness in 69 
section 1 of special act 00-13, for CETC Workforce, shall be credited to 70 
the resources of the General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 71 
2002. 72 

Sec. 11. (Effective from passage) The appropriation to the Attorney 73 
General in subsection (a) of section 47 of special act 01-1 of the June 74 
special session, as amended by section 2 of special act 01-1 of the 75 



sHB5026 File No. 4
 

sHB5026 / File No. 4  4
 

November 15 special session, for Computer System Upgrade, shall be 76 
$147,860. 77 

Sec. 12. (Effective from passage) The appropriation to the Department 78 
of Education in section 1 of special act 01-1 of the June special session, 79 
as amended by section 1 of special act 01-1 of the November 15 special 80 
session, for Hartford Public School Monitors, shall be $51,192. 81 

Sec. 13. (Effective from passage) The appropriation to the Department 82 
of Higher Education in subsection (a) of section 47 of special act 01-1 of 83 
the June special session, as amended by section 2 of special act 01-1 of 84 
the November 15 special session, for Higher Education Asset 85 
Protection Program, shall be $439,782. 86 

Sec. 14. Section 52 of public act 01-1 of the June special session is 87 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 88 
passage): 89 

The sum of [$200,000] $188,180 appropriated to the Department of 90 
Information Technology in subsection (a) of [section 47 of special act 91 
01-1 of the June special session] section 35 of special act 00-13, for CT 92 
Technology Initiatives, and carried forward by subsection (b) of said 93 
section 35, as amended by subsection (b) of section 33 of special act 01-94 
1 of the June special session, shall be transferred to the Department of 95 
Education for the purpose of establishing a competitive grant for local 96 
and regional school districts for basic technology purposes to facilitate 97 
communications for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2002. 98 

Sec. 15. (Effective from passage) The sum of $1,000,000 appropriated to 99 
the Office of Workforce Competitiveness from the General Fund, in 100 
subsection (a) of section 47 of special act 01-1 of the June special 101 
session, and carried forward in subsection (1) of said section 47, as 102 
amended by section 2 of special act 01-1 of the November 15 special 103 
session, for PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS, School to 104 
Work, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2001, shall be transferred to 105 



sHB5026 File No. 4
 

sHB5026 / File No. 4  5
 

School to Work in an Other Current Expense account.  106 

Sec. 16. (Effective from passage) Notwithstanding subsections (a) and 107 
(c) of section 10a-20a of the general statutes, the Board of Governors of 108 
Higher Education may deposit into the Endowed Chair Investment 109 
Fund, for the Energy Studies Chair at Eastern Connecticut State 110 
University, an amount not less than four hundred seventy thousand 111 
dollars. 112 

Sec. 17. Section 11 of public act 01-9 of the June special session is 113 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 114 
passage): 115 

(a) There is established a state marshal account which shall be a 116 
separate nonlapsing account within the General Fund. The account 117 
shall contain any moneys required by law to be deposited into the 118 
account. Any balance remaining in said account at the end of any fiscal 119 
year shall be carried forward in the account for the next fiscal year. 120 

(b) Commencing October 1, 2001, and not later than October first 121 
each year thereafter, each state marshal shall pay an annual fee of two 122 
hundred fifty dollars to the State Marshal Commission. 123 

(c) The additional fee paid to court pursuant to section 10 of [this 124 
act] public act 01-9 of the June special session and any fee collected 125 
pursuant to subsection (b) of this section, shall be deposited in the 126 
General Fund. 127 

(d) The first $250,000 collected each fiscal year, pursuant to 128 
[subsection (b)] subsections (b) and (c) of this section, shall be credited 129 
to the state marshal account and be available for expenditure by the 130 
State Marshal Commission for the operating expenses of the 131 
commission. From [the effective date of this act] July 1, 2001, until July 132 
1, 2006, the Secretary of the Office of Policy and Management shall 133 
review and approve or disapprove the budget of the commission. 134 



sHB5026 File No. 4
 

sHB5026 / File No. 4  6
 

(e) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2002, the next $110,000 135 
collected in [subsection (b)] subsections (b) and (c) of this section, shall 136 
be transferred to the Judicial Department and be available for 137 
expenditure by the Judicial Department for the operating expenses of 138 
the Commission on Racial and Ethnic Disparity. The next $230,000 139 
shall be transferred to the Office of Policy and Management for Other 140 
Expenses for the purposes of subsections (f) and (g) of section 54-1m of 141 
the general statutes. 142 

(f) The moneys made available in subsection (e) of this section may 143 
be transferred by said office to agencies requiring funds for such 144 
purposes. 145 

Sec. 18. (Effective from passage) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 146 
2002, the sum of $128,806,808 in appropriation reductions in section 2 147 
of special act 01–1 of the November 15 special session, shall be credited 148 
to the resources of the General Fund. 149 

Sec. 19. (Effective from passage) Sections 1 and 6 of public act 01-4 of 150 
the June special session, subsection (a) of section 70 of public act 01-9 151 
of the June special session and section 45 of public act 01-1 of the June 152 
special session are repealed. 153 

This act shall take effect as follows: 
 
Section 1 from passage 
Sec. 2 from passage 
Sec. 3 from passage 
Sec. 4 from passage 
Sec. 5 from passage 
Sec. 6 from passage 
Sec. 7 from passage 
Sec. 8 from passage 
Sec. 9 from passage 
Sec. 10 from passage 
Sec. 11 from passage 



sHB5026 File No. 4
 

sHB5026 / File No. 4  7
 

Sec. 12 from passage 
Sec. 13 from passage 
Sec. 14 from passage 
Sec. 15 from passage 
Sec. 16 from passage 
Sec. 17 from passage 
Sec. 18 from passage 
Sec. 19 from passage 
 
APP Joint Favorable Subst.  

 



sHB5026 File No. 4
 

sHB5026 / File No. 4  8
 

The following fiscal impact statement and bill analysis are prepared for the benefit of members of the 

General Assembly, solely for the purpose of information, summarization, and explanation, and do not 

represent the intent of the General Assembly or either House thereof for any purpose: 

 

 

OFA Fiscal Note 
 
State Impact:  Credits Carryforwards to GF Resources, Changes 
Appropriations and Makes Other Technical Changes 
Municipal Impact:  Credits Carryforwards to GF Resources and 
Makes Other Technical Changes 

Explanation 
Passage of this bill would effect the savings agreed to during the 

November 15, 2001 Special Session by crediting $128.8 million in 
surplus appropriation reductions and $7 million in various 
carryforwards (for a total of $135.8 million) to General Fund resources.  
Included within the carryforward transfer is $710,446 for OPM’s Drug 
Enforcement Program, which is a grant to towns. 

The bill would increase the FY 02 operating budget appropriation 
for SDE’s Hartford Public School Monitors by $51,192.  Original 
funding of $250,000 for this program had been completely eliminated 
during the November 15, 2001 Special Session.  The bill would also 
increase amounts provided through FY 01 appropriations by $47,860 
for the Attorney General’s Computer System Upgrade and by $128,207 
for DHE’s Higher Education Asset Protection Program.  All 
appropriation increases are needed to meet FY 02 commitments. 

The bill would make other changes including the repeal of various 
sections within several June 2001 Special Session budget bill 
implementers that were subsequently included in either SA 01-1 
(November 15, 2001 Special Session) or HB 5019 (the governor’s 
recommended revised FY 03 budget).  However, it should be noted 
that the repeal of PA 01-9 (JSS) Sec. 70 (a) would eliminate funding for 
the Wildlife Fertility Control program in FY 03. 



sHB5026 File No. 4
 

sHB5026 / File No. 4  9
 

Please see the attached summary for a more detailed explanation of 
each section of this bill. 



sHB5026 File No. 4
 

sHB5026 / File No. 4  10
 

Explanation of the Fiscal Impact of sHB 5026 
An Act Making Technical Corrections to SA 01-1 of the November 15, 2001 Special Session 

(figures in $) 
 

  Credit 
 Carryforward Carryforward to 
Section # Agency / Account GF Resources 
 

 2 State Comptroller – Core
      Financial Systems (4,000,000)  
 3 OPM – OE (280,000)
 4 OPM - Drug Enforcement   
      Program (710,446)  
 5 OPM - Health Insurance 
     Consultant (250,000)
 6 OPM - High Efficiency   
     Licensing Program (45,000)  
 7 OPM - Hospital Grant and   
     Assistance Program (420,000)  
 8 Tobacco Grant Account in
     OPM (400,000) 
 9 DSS – OE (500,000) 
 10 Workforce  

note: this change is also reflected in the deficiency bill 
(HB 5022 Sec. 25) for a total credit to GF resources of 
$800,000. 

     Competitiveness –  
     CETC Workforce (376,000)
   (6,981,446)
 

Explanation: These sections are needed to achieve the savings agreed to during the November Special 
Session.  A savings of $119,000 from OPM - Interlocal agreements was also agreed to, but is not included in 
the bill because the funding is needed to meet FY 02 commitments. 
 

     Nov. Balance                Balance after
   Amount  Special after Gov.'s Gov.'s 
 Appropriation Increase Original Reduced Revised Session Nov. Midterm Midterm 
Section # Agency / Account Appropriation by 5.91% Appropriation Changes Sp. Sess. Changes Changes 
 

 11 AG - Computer System  
     Upgrade (FY 01 Surplus) 150,000 exempt 150,000 (50,000) 100,000 47,860 147,860 
 12 SDE - Hartford Public  
     School Monitors  
     (Operating Budget) 250,000 N/A 250,000 (250,000) 0 51,192 51,192 
 13 DHE - Higher Ed.  
     Asset Protection  
     Prog. (FY 01 Surplus) 650,000 (38,425) 611,575 (300,000) 311,575 128,207 439,782 
 

Explanation: Increases provided by the governor's midterm changes in sections 11 through 13 are needed to 
meet FY 02 commitments. 176,067 total 

 surplus changes only 
 
 

Section # General Provisions 

 1Requires Commercial Recording Account to pay up to $730,000 in OE costs for the Secretary of 
State that had been reduced from the operating budget in SA 01-1 (NSS). 

 14Transfers $188,180 in previously carried forward funding for DoIT's CT Technology Initiatives in 
lieu of $200,000 from FY 01 surplus (which was no longer fully available due to November 15, 
2001 Special Session reductions) to SDE to establish a competitive grant for school districts to 
facilitate communications through technology. 

 15Transfers $1,000,000 FY 01 surplus appropriation for School to Work in the Office of Workforce 
Competitiveness to a School to Work Other Current Expense account. 

 16Because of the 5.91% reduction in most original FY 01 surplus appropriations due to a lower 
amount of surplus being realized, this section reduces the minimum that may be deposited into 
the Endowed Chair Investment Fund, for the Energy Studies Chair at ESCU from $500,000 to 
$470,000. 

 17Clarifies that the fees collected for operating expenses of the State Marshal Commission and the 
Commission on Racial and Ethic Disparity and for the state's efforts regarding traffic stop reports 
shall include the $5 civil suit filing fee. 

 18Credits $128.8 million in November Special Session surplus appropriation reductions to General Fund 



sHB5026 File No. 4
 

sHB5026 / File No. 4  11
 

resources.  Note: this figure is net of the following surplus addbacks: 

 AG – Computer System Upgrade 47,860  
 DHE - Higher Ed. Asset Protection   
    Prog.  128,207  
  176,067  



sHB5026 File No. 4
 

sHB5026 / File No. 4  12
 

 
 19 Repeals the following sections: 

 
PA 01-4 (JSS) Sec. 1 - this section required transferring $219,000 of the amount appropriated in FY 02 to 
DPH for Breast and Cervical Cancer Detection Treatment to DPH's Other Expenses for chlamydia 
education and testing. 
PA 01-4 (JSS) Sec. 6 - this section required transferring $25,000 of the amount appropriated in FY 02 to 
DPH for Breast and Cervical Cancer Detection Treatment to DPH's Other Expenses for producing 
educational materials regarding gynecologic cancer. 
Explanation: These sections transferred a combined total of $244,000 in FY 02 funding from the Department 
of Public Health's Breast and Cervical Cancer Detection and Treatment account to its Other Expenses 
account.  Repeal of these sections is technical in nature in that the $244,000 transfer was accomplished 
within Section 1 of SA 01-1 (November 15, 2001 Special Session).  
 
PA 01-9 (JSS) Sec. 70 (a) - this subsection required the transfer of the $125,000 appropriated in FY 02 and 
FY 03 for the Department of Agriculture's CT Grown Product Promotion to the Agricultural Experiment 
Station for Wildlife Fertility Control.  Explanation: Repeal of this section regarding FY 02 is technical in 
nature in that the $125,000 transfer was accomplished within Section 1 of SA 01-1 (November 15, 2001 
Special Session); however, repealing this section leaves Wildlife Fertility Control unfunded in FY 03.  In 
addition, the FY 03 governor's recommended revised appropriation for CT Grown Product Promotion has 
been reduced to $15,000 (which is the usual appropriation prior to FY 02 for this account), making a 
$125,000 transfer impossible. 
 
PA 01-1 (JSS) Sec. 45 - this section changed the following SDE accounts in the following ways: 

 
 Original 

FY 02 
New 
FY 02 

Change 
FY 02 

Original 
FY 03 

New 
FY 03 

Change 
FY 03 

Priority School 
Districts 
(subsection a) 83,894,569 82,274,351 (1,620,218) 83,242,509 81,622,258 (1,620,251) 
Early Childhood 
Programs 
(subsection b) 2,806,047 2,816,547 10,500 2,806,535 2,817,035 10,500 
Early Reading 
Success 
(subsection c) 705,544 2,235,544 1,530,000 706,461 2,236,461 1,530,000 
Extended School 
Hours and 
Support Progs. 
(subsection d & e) 0 79,718 79,718 0 79,751 79,751 
 87,406,160 87,406,160 0 86,755,505 86,755,505 0 

 
Explanation: FY 02 changes were accomplished within Section 1 of SA 01-1 (November 15, 2001 Special 
Session) and the FY 03 changes are included within the governor's proposed budget bill (HB 5019). 

 



sHB5026 File No. 4
 

sHB5026 / File No. 4  13
 

 
 
 

OFA Bill Analysis 
sHB 5026 
 

AN ACT MAKING TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO SPECIAL ACT 
01-1 OF THE NOVEMBER 15 SPECIAL SESSION. 
 

COMMITTEE ACTION 
 

Appropriations 
 

Joint Favorable Substitute 
Yea 41 Nay 0 

 
 


